We have determined beneficial ownership in accordance with the rules of the SEC. Except as indicated by the

footnotes below, we believe, based on the information furnished to us, that the entity named in the table below has sole

voting and investment power with respect to all Common Shares that the entity beneficially owns.

At the closing of this offering, 638,141 of our Series D Convertible Preferred Shares held by the Selling Shareholders

will be converted to 6,381,410 shares of Common Shares in compliance with the relevant provisions of Section 7 of the

Certificate of Designations for the Series D Convertible Preferred Shares (or if the underwriters exercise their option to

purchase additional Common Shares in full, 733,862 of our Series D Convertible Preferred Shares will be converted to

7,338,620 Common Shares).

Selling Shareholders and

Certain Affiliates (1)

Series D Convertible

Preferred Shares Owned

Prior to the Offering

Common

Shares that

may be Sold

in the

Offering

Series D

Convertible

Preferred

Shares Owned

Following the

Offering

Common Shares Issuable

Upon Conversion of Series D

Convertible Preferred Shares

Following the Offering (4)

Number % Number %

American International Group,

Inc. (2) 425,428 33.33% 4,254,280 — — —

American Home Assurance

Company (3) 303,876 23.81% — 303,876 3,038,760 2.23%

Lexington Insurance Company

(3) 121,550 9.52% — 121,550 1,215,500 0.89%

National Union Fire Insurance

Company of Pittsburgh, Pa. (3)

(4) 425,428 33.33% 2,127,130 212,715 2,127,150 1.56%

Total 1,276,282 100.00% 6,381,410 638,141 6,381,410 4.68%

____________________
(1)The Selling Shareholders and certain of their affiliates are the holders of 1,276,282 of our Series D Convertible Preferred Shares,

which are initially convertible into 12,762,820 Common Shares. Pursuant to the Certificate of Designations for the Series D

Convertible Preferred Shares, each share of Series D Convertible Preferred Shares shall be automatically converted into ten

fully paid and non-assessable Common Shares upon the transfer to a third party in a Widely Dispersed Offering (as defined

below) by the holders or any of their affiliates or any direct or indirect transferee of the holders that did not receive such shares